Pension
Committee
19 November 2018
7.00 pm at the

efg

Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA
To all members of the Pension Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair:
Councillors:

Councillor Jill Whitehead
Councillor Ben Andrew
Edward Joyce, Nali Patel, Eric Allen and Param Nandha

Substitutes:

Councillors Sam Weatherlake, Steve Penneck and Tim Crowley

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the proceedings of a
council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public, media or councillor subject to
it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile devices can interfere with the wireless
microphones and induction loop, and if that is the case the Chair may require that such devices are
turned off. In order to facilitate the recording of meetings, members of the public or media are
encouraged to contact committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Friday, 9 November 2018

Enquiries to: Sharon Major, Committee Services Officer Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email:
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

3-8

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26
September 2018.
5.

Pension Administration update

9 - 20

This report provides an update on the main work-streams impacting pension
administration as at 30 September 2018.
6.

Member Training
This session will cover fixed income investments.

7.

Presentation by Black Rock and Aviva (property) for investment
performance results to September 2018

8.

Quarterly Investment Performance report

21 - 38

This report shows the performance of the total Fund and individual fund
managers for the quarter ending 30 September 2018, performance in the last
twelve months, annualised rolling three year performance against the
benchmark and performance since inception.
9.

Brexit Implications & Strategy Next Steps

10.

Government Actuary Department (GAD) Section 13 Report

To Follow
39 - 44

The purpose of this report is to inform the Pension Committee that Sutton
Pension Fund achieved a positive outcome in the GAD review of the actuarial
valuations of LGPS Funds in England and Wales as at 31 March 2016
contained in a report published on 27 September 2018.
11.

Update on Pension Landscape
The Public Service Pension Schemes (PSPS) environment continues to evolve
for a variety of reasons with consequences for the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS).
This report provides an overview of recent key developments including;
actuarial valuation of PSPS, the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)
Separation Project and SAB review of LGPS third tier employers. The report
considers the likely implications for the LGPS and it is aimed at the Pension
Committee for information.

45 - 234

12.

Review of Work Programme
The Work Programme set out in this report has been produced to propose
agenda items to be presented and discussed at future meetings.

13.

Any Urgent Business
The Chair must approve the reason for urgency.

14.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.”

15.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Pension Committee will take place on 18 March 2019.

235 - 238

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1
Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Page 2

Agenda Annex

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
Pension Committee
26 September 2018

PENSION COMMITTEE
26 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Ben Andrew (ViceChair) and Councillors Edward Joyce, Nali Patel, Param Nandha
and Eric Allen

ABSENT

Councillor(s)

12. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed all those present.

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies from members.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Allen, Councillor Whitehead and Councillor Joyce declared that they are Sutton
pensioners.

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018 be agreed as an
accurate record and signed by the Chair.
Order of items The Chair announced that item 11 would be heard ahead of the member training session,
item 5.

16. MEMBER TRAINING
David Walker from Hymans Robertson delivered the training presentation. The key areas
covered were:

 An overview of the LBS Pension fund strategy, including board levels of risk and
expected returns and specific allocations and mandates based on long term funding
objectives.
 Modelling to establish probability of success / overview of the current investment
strategy.
 The role of equities covering the active versus passive management styles and an
insight into the current London Borough of Sutton equity allocation and options for
equity restructure going forward.
Members asked how an increase in assets had affected the current pension deficit. Officers
advised that there had been an improved position and details were covered in the interim

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 4

Pension Committee
26 September 2018
actuarial valuation report. Further debate took place on the expectations of future equity
performance and also performance of specific fund managers. Members were advised
equities are still expected to perform well over the long term but there is still current market
volatility. As part of the equity review, appointment of managers will be considered

17. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO JUNE 2018
Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment Risk and Commercial Finance, presented the report
and updated members on the performance of the total fund and individual fund managers
for the quarter ending 30 June 2018. In particular the increase in fund value from £640M to
£666M highlighted an increase of 4.1%. The performance by investment type was also
discussed and in particular that only equities had performed above the benchmark in the
quarter, and all equity managers had outperformed the benchmark except for Schroders. In
respect of Alternatives performance the committee were advised that Harding Loevner were
the only manager to outperform their performance target.
Members asked about an investment in property of £15M and where this investment is
located The Officer advised this relates to a range of properties across the country but
generally in the South East.
Members queried the investment Managers used by the London CIV and if some existing
good performing Fund Managers were not on the CIV platform whether they can continue to
be used. Officers advised that a decision would need to be taken on that in the future.
RESOLVED: that the performance of the total Fund, contribution at the fund manager level
and detailed attribution of the results were noted.
There was a brief adjournment at 20.20 following this presentation. The meeting
resumed at 20.30.

18. PRESENTATION BY SCHRODERS PERFORMANCE REPORT TO MARCH
2018
The presentation was delivered by Olivia Docker and Tom Mann of Schroders. The
presentation highlighted:

 LBS Pension fund currently held just over £100M in Schroders fund.
 The performance delivered has been 5.4 % which has underperformed the
benchmark.
 The fund is highly diversified covering quality companies that are profitable and with
well financed balance sheets. Value is the other factor taken into account.
 High quality cheaper stocks have been best performing.
 The cause of underperformance was discussed.

19. PRESENTATION BY LONDON CIV AND UPDATE
The presentation was delivered by Kevin Cullen, Client Relations Director of the London
CIV. The following points were highlighted:



The CIV was set up 2015 to help with pooling and to effect cost savings and to improve
performance.
Currently 40% of London Authorities’ assets are so far pooled.

2

Page 5






Agenda Item 4

Pension Committee
26 September 2018
Future direction of asset allocation will be driven by member requirements and 3 new
funds have been launched in the last year. The CIV have identified a demand for a fixed
income range of products and will announce plans on infrastructure funds property assets
in Q1 next year.
Fee savings have exceeded the cost of running the CIV.
Pooling has shifted from voluntary to mandatory.
The Responsible Investment Policy has been established.
Members were informed of a “meet the manager day” scheduled on 8 November, to which
all Members were invited to join.
Members sought clarification on fund selection where it had been identified that results
from some funds i
[...]
ct it if necessary.
RESOLVED: that
1. The audited Pension Fund Annual Report for 2017/18, including the Governance
Compliance Statement at Appendix III of the report (Appendix A) be approved.

3

Agenda Item 4

Page 6
Pension Committee
26 September 2018

2.

The 2017/18 Pension Fund Annual Report Risk Register at Appendix B was noted.

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Resources, to make final
amendments to the annual report as required before publication.

22. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE
David Kellond, the Pension Administration Manager presented the report. He provided an
update on the main work streams impacting pension administration for the period to
August 2018, and the following points were highlighted to Members:


A number of annual pension returns from Schools for 16/17 were incorrect and
therefore the deadline for producing annual benefit statements had not been met. This has
been self-reported to the Pension regulator as a breach, in respect of missing the required
deadline for production.

Annual Pension statements can be sent to Members in hard copy on request.

In respect of the backlog of work, the volume of outstanding items had increased and
the reasons for this was discussed, in particular regarding how the backlog is monitored.
Members asked what will be the impact of the report to the pension regulators and why the
issue was not known about and dealt with sooner.
The Officer advised the breach has been reported to the regulator, at the same time the
regulator was also advised of the reason for the breach and the action plan to resolve this
including timescales and preventative measures to avoid this in future. One of the things
being investigated is for employers to send data on a monthly basis in a set file format so
that data is collated throughout the year rather than at the year end.
Members asked if more staff have been recruited and the officer advised that a pensions
apprentice has recently been appointed.
RESOLVED: that the Pension Administration update report was considered and noted.

23. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME
Paul Audu, Investments, Insurance & Commercial Manager presented the report,
on the proposed work programme of the Pension Committee.
The committee were advised that in respect of monthly member training the topics will be
advised in advance of each month and will fit in with the approved training plan.
In respect of the emerging proposal by the government to move the Local Government
Pensions Scheme (LGPS) to 4 yearly pension fund actuarial valuations to align with other
Public Service Pension Schemes, and also in respect of the Government Section 13
requirements, officers would bring a report to this committee at the next meeting in
November on both of these items.
The Chair also asked for the training session on ethical and local government to be
rearranged. The Head of Investment Risk and Commercial Finance advised a new date
would be sent to Members shortly. Members wished to stress that any meeting should not
start before 7pm.

4

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

Pension Committee
26 September 2018
RESOLVED: that the Pension Committee work programme was noted.

24. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There were no urgent items.

25. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Pension Committee

Date:

Report title:

Pension Administration Update

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director, Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Jill Whitehead

Open/Exempt:

Open

19 November 2018

David Kellond, Pensions Administration Manager, 020 8770 6033
●

Making Informed Choices

Signed:

Date:

8 November 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report provides an update on the main work streams impacting pension administration as
at 30 September 2018.

2.

Recommendations
The Pension C
[...]
s of Paragraph 3,
Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972
Date:
8 November 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report shows the performance of the total Fund and individual fund managers for the
quarter ending 30 September 2018, performance in the last twelve months, annualised rolling
three year performance against the benchmark and performance since inception.

2.

Recommendation
The Pension Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the performance of the total Fund, contribution at the fund manager level and detailed
attribution of the results.

3.

Background

3.1

Legal & General (L&G), Newton Investment Management (Newton), Harding Loevner, Schroder,
Baillie Gifford, Pyrford, M&G, BlackRock and Partner’s Group were employed as the Council’s
investment managers for the quarter ending 30 September 2018. The Council was also
invested in three separate funds; M&G UK Companies Financing Fund, Aviva Investors UK Real
Estate Fund of Funds Plan and Invesco Real Estate UK Residential Fund.

Agenda Item 8

3.2

Page 22

Under the Council’s current investment strategy, a target allocation of 42% of the total Fund
value is to be invested in global equities managed in separate, equal sized portfolios by Newton,
Harding Loevner and Schroder’s. 13% of the Fund is to be invested in UK equities by L&G and
15% of the Fund is to be split equally in absolute return pooled vehicles managed by Baillie
Gifford and Pyrford. 20% of the Fund is currently targeted in bonds by M&G, however there is a
long term strategic target to bonds of 15% and 5% to infrastructure, but this will take some time
to implement. 10% of the Fund is allocated to Property. This is shown in the chart on the left,
against the current actual allocation of the Fund on the right.

Target Benchmark Allocation

Actual Allocation of Fund as at 30/09/2018

3.3

Actual allocations against the target are monitored on a regular basis. Potential courses of
action are discussed with Hymans Robertson if material deviations occur. 
[...]
m

No outperformance objective

M&G

UK Companies
Financing Fund

No tactical benchmark, but assessed
against 7 day LIBID and targets return of
10% pa net of fees

No outperformance objective

Invesco

Residential Property

No tactical benchmark, but targets an
absolute return of 8% to 10% per annum

No outperformance objective

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 39

Agenda Item 10

Report to:

Pension Committee

Date:

19 November 2018

Report title:

Government Actuary Department (GAD) Section 13 Report

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee:

Councillor Jill Whitehead

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial Finance Resources 020 8770 5358
Paul Audu, Investment, Insurance and Commercial Manager Resources 020 8770 5436

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●

Making Informed Choices

Open

Signed:

Date:

08 November 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has published the first
statutory review of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The Government Actuary’s
Department (GAD) was appointed by the MHCLG to report under section 13 of the Public
Service Pensions Act 2013 in connection with the triennial actuarial valuations of the 91 LGPS
Funds in England and Wales. The formal GAD section 13 report can be viewed via the
background documents below.

1.2

The purpose of this report is to inform the Pension Committee that Sutton Pension Fund
achieved a positive outcome in the GAD review of the actuarial valuations of LGPS Funds in
England and Wales as at 31 March 2016 contained in a report published on 27 September
2018.

2.

Recommendation
The Pension Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the content of this report.

2.2

Note Sutton Pension Fund’s good performance in the GAD’s rigorous test against four statutory
measures: compliance, consistency, solvency and long-term cost efficiency.

Agenda Item 10

Page 40

2.3

Note that GAD has reported that, in general, the LGPS is in good health financially and
Funds have made significant progress since the 2013 valuation to meet all the assessment
criteria.

2.4

Note that GAD’s appointment to report under section 13 does not confer any statutory
power on the Government Actuary to enforce actions on administering authorities or their
advisers.

3.

Background

3.1

Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires GAD to report on whether LGPS
administering authorities in carrying out actuarial valuations achieve the following key aims;
compliance, consistency, solvency and long-term cost efficiency. A review (‘Dry Run’) was
carried out by GAD in respect of the 2013 valuations and its landmark report was published in
2016.

3.2

The latest section 13 report based on the valuations of all LGPS Funds in England and Wales
and supporting data provided by administering authorities, and their actuaries, is the first formal
section 13 report produced by GAD.

3.3

Under subsection (4) of section 13, GAD is required to report whether LGPS authorities adhere
to four main aims:

3.4

3.5

●

Compliance - whether the valuation approach is in line with the scheme regulations

●

Consistency - whether the valuation approach is consistent with methods adopted by other
authorities

●

Solvency - whether the employer contribution rate is appropriate to ensure the solvency of
the pension fund; and

●

Long-term cost efficiency - whether the employer contribution rate is appropriate to ensure
the long-term cost efficiency of the pension fund and the scheme.

Each pension fund’s score for each measure is “flagged” (colour coded RAG status) as follows:
●

Green Flag - No material issues to require a recommendation for remedial action from a
solvency or long-term cost efficiency perspective

●

Amber Flag - Potential issue but on its own would not merit a recommendation for remedial
action from a solv
[...]
aluations of Funds as at 31 March 2016 Pursuant to Section
13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 - Full Report
3. GAD Report, 27 September 2018 - Local Government Pension Scheme England and
Wales: Review of the Actuarial Valuations of Funds as at 31 March 2016 Pursuant to Section
13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 - Report Appendices

Version

Final

Date: 8 November 2018

Finance

Yes

Lyndsey Gamble

Legal

No

N/A

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

No

N/A

Consultation with other officers

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 45

Agenda Item 11

Report to:

Pension Committee

Report title:

Updates on Pensions Landscape

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director - Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee:

Councillor Jill Whitehead

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial Finance Resources 020 8770 5358

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Paul Audu, Investment, Insurance and Commercial Manager Resources 020 8770 5436
● Making Informed Choices

Open/Exempt:

Open

Signed:

1.

Date:

Date:

19 November 2018

08 November 2018

Summary

1.1

The Public Service Pension Schemes (PSPS) environment continues to evolve for a variety of
reasons with consequences for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

1.2

This report provides an overview of recent key developments including; actuarial valuation of
PSPS, the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Separation Project and SAB review of LGPS
third tier employers. The report considers the likely implications for the LGPS and it is aimed at
the Pension Committee for information.

2.

Recommendation
The Pension Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the content of this report.

3.

Background

3.1

Following the Independent Public Service Pensions Commission’s report in 2011, the
Government reformed PSPS introducing the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE)
Scheme with effect from April 2015. Also, a new framework for quadrenni
[...]
ate as of the
date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future.
No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

www.aon.com

GDM000000

Page 234

Page 235

Agenda Item 12

Report to:

Pension Committee

Date:

19 November 2018

Report title:

Review of Work Programme

Report from:

Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director – Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee:

Councillor Jill Whitehead

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Lyndsey Gamble, Head of Investment, Risk and Commercial Finance
020 8770 5358
Paul Audu, Investment, Insurance and Commercial Manager
020 8770 5436

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●

Making Informed Choices

Open

Signed:

Date:

8 November 2018

1.

Summary

1.1.

The Work Programme set out in this report has been produced to propose agenda items to be
presented and discussed at future meetings.

2.

Recommendations
The Pension Committee is recommended to:

2.1.

Note the proposed Work Programme set out in this report.

3.

Background

3.1.

The following Work Programme sets out the proposed agenda items for the March 2019
meeting and the following three meetings up to and including December 2019. The list will be
varied should developments between now and the meeting date necessitate that. The Chair
will be informed of any proposed changes.

Agenda Item 12

Page 236

Pension Committee Work Programme to December 2019

●
●
●
●

18 March 2019
Member training
Investment Strategy Review
Draft ESG Policy
Quarterly investment performance to December 2018
Presentations by Harding Loevner (global equities) and/or Invesco (residential property) for
investment performance results to December 2018
Review of Risk Register
Pension Fund Business Plan 2019/20
Pension administration update
Review of work programme

●
●
●
●
●
●
●

June 2019 (TBC)
Member training
Quarterly investment performance to March 2019
Presentation b

Minutes of the meeting

Pension Committee
19 November 2018
PENSION COMMITTEE
19 November 2018 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Ben Andrew (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Edward Joyce, Nali Patel, Eric Allen and
Param Nandha

26. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed those present.

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Edward Joyce gave apologies for lateness.
Councillor Edward Joyce joined the meeting at 7.12. and Councillor Nali Patel arrived later
in the meeting.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 be agreed as an
accurate record and was signed by the Chair.

30. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE
The report was presented by Andy Martin, Deputy Pension Administration Manager, who
attended in place of David Kellond, Pension Administration Manager. He provided an update
on the main work streams impacting pension administration as at 30 September 2018. The
committee was advised that annual returns were all now complete and that all statements
were now online for Members to view. The committee were advised that a charge had been
levied on 11 schools due to late provision of correct data. The team are working with payroll
providers to help them avoid being late next year. In respect of pensions online there are
3,500 members signed up. 7,000 letters had been sent to deferred members to encourage
them to sign up to view information online.
Councillor Param Nandha asked for an update on payroll providers using standardised file
formats. The officer advised that iTrent are developing a standardised report for internal
users.

1

Pension Committee
19 November 2018
RESOLVED: that the report was considered and noted.

31. MEMBER TRAINING
The session was presented by David Walker, Partner Hymans Robertson LLP on Fixed
Income Investments.
Councillor Eric Allen asked if fixed income investments would all be considered to be senior
secured debt, David Walker confirmed this and also that this is primary originated debt.
Councillor Edward Joyce asked about a previous debt investment in a technology company
which was subsequently lost. He raised concern regarding further investment in this sector,
and if a high level of security could be provided to mitigate risk. David Walker advised that
the previous investment was a different type of investment where there were no covenants
in place. David Walker advised that there would be greater covenant strength in this type of
investment and also that senior secured debt carried less risk. Members asked about the
performance of M&G and the impact of the loss of the previous investment. David Walker
confirmed that it did have a negative impact but as the portfolio was well diversified it was
considered to be a minimal impact.

32. PRESENTATION BY BLACK ROCK AND AVIVA (PROPERTY) FOR INVESTMENT
PERFORMANCE RESULTS TO SEPTEMBER 2018
Catriona Allen, Fund Manager and Alistair Dryer, Head of UK for LaSalle (formally Aviva)
made a presentation to the Committee. The committee were advised that at the start of
November Aviva was sold to LaSalle and that the Parent Company is Jones Lang LaSalle.
Councillor Nali Patel joined the meeting at 7.40 and apologised for lateness due to
transport issues.
Members queried the level of return from these investments compared to cash and equity,
and the presenter responded accordingly.
Following the presentation David Walker also advised that Hymans Robertson LLP viewed
the change from Aviva Property to LaSalle as positive as this was a management buyout.
A presentation was provided from BlackRock. The presentation was by Sara Deakin, Vice
President. Also in attendance was Alec Barkett (Associate) who advised the committee he is
the new lead Relationship Manager for BlackRock and Katie Jupp (Director) who outlined
her role in focusing on the Local Government Pension Scheme.
A Member asked if BlackRock would consider investing in the London Cancer Hub in
Sutton. Sara Deakin advised that the BlackRock fund usually invests in primary health care
like GP surgeries due to greater understanding of risk in that sector and so would need
more information, if they were to consider this. Members also asked about investment in
build- to- rent schemes in Sutton and the presenter responded accordingly.

2

Pension Committee
19 November 2018
Members asked about the choice of location when investing in student accommodation.
They were advised that the main priority is that the accommodation is near to the campus
and also factors such as supply and demand in the area are taken into consideration.
The Chair asked about the fund investing in build- to- rent. It was confirmed that this is
important due to affordability issues for people being able to save a deposit to buy.
Councillor Param Nandha left the meeting at 8.40

33. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT
The report was presented by Gerald Almeroth, Strategic Director Resources.
He asked if the Committee had any questions on the performance of the total Fund and
individual fund managers for the quarter ending 30 September 2018, performance in the last
12 months, annualised rolling three year performance against the benchmark and
performance since inception. There were no Member questions.
The Strategic Director confirmed to the Committee that in respect of the Pension Fund
Investment in Invesco this had been used to develop Sutton Point where £15M is invested
and property will be used for private sector rental.
RESOLVED: that the performance of the total fund, contribution at the fund manager level
and detailed attribution of the results was noted.

34. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chair highlighted that the committee would now consider this exempt item Brexit
Implications & Strategy Next Steps.
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

35. BREXIT IMPLICATIONS & STRATEGY NEXT STEPS
The item was discussed.
RESOLVED: that the recommendations be set out within an exempt minute.

36. GOVERNMENT ACTUARY DEPARTMENT (GAD) SECTION 13 REPORT
The report was presented by Paul Audu, Investments, Insurance & Commercial Manager.
He advised the committee of the outcome of the GAD review of the actuarial valuations of
LGPS funds in England and Wales as at 31 March 2016 contained in a report published on
27 September 2018.

3

Pension Committee
19 November 2018
The key points highlighted were that the Sutton pension scheme is in very good financial
health and that there had been a good increase in the assets of the scheme.
He pointed out that the GAD had made a number of recommendations, and David Walker
advised the committee that all four actuarial firms reverted to Government with their views
on these recommendations.
RESOLVED: that
1.
The content of this report was noted.
2.
Sutton Pension Fund’s good performance in the GAD’s rigorous test against four
statutory measures: compliance, consistency, solvency and long-term cost efficiency was
noted.
3.
It was noted that GAD had reported that, in general, the LGPS is in good health
financially and Funds have made significant progress since the 2013 valuation to meet all
the assessment criteria.
4.
It was noted that GAD’s appointment to report under section 13 does not confer any
statutory power on the Government Actuary to enforce actions on administering authorities
or their advisers.

37. UPDATE ON PENSION LANDSCAPE
The report was presented by Paul Audu, Investments, Insurance & Commercial Manager.
He provided an overview of recent key developments including; actuarial valuation of Public
Sector Pension Schemes (PSPS), the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Scheme
Advisory Board (SAB) Separation Project and SAB review of LGPS third tier employers and
the likely impact of this.
The main area highlighted was the proposal to move the LGPS to review on a four yearly
basis. It was confirmed that this will not affect the 2019 valuation.
RESOLVED: that
1. The content of this report was noted.

38. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME
The report was presented by Gerald Almeroth. It was noted that there will be a requirement
for Member training in respect of ESG policy the date of which is to be confirmed in the newyear, before the draft ESG policy is brought to Committee in March.
RESOLVED: that
1. The proposed Work Programme set out in this report was noted.

4

Pension Committee
19 November 2018

39. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

